Diluted   36,436   36,249   36,420   36,035

Dividends declared per common share $ 0.275  $ 0.275  $ 0.825 $ 0.825

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
SELECTED BALANCE SHEET DATA (unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands)

   September 30,   December 31,
   2021   2020
Cash $ 235,024   $ 310,882
Rental equipment, net   1,112,056   989,423
Assets held for sale   110,900   121,455
Total assets   2,050,914   1,980,484

Total debt (1)   1,250,111   1,250,305
Total liabilities   1,791,491   1,742,251
Stockholders’ equity   259,423   238,233
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,050,914   $ 1,980,484

(1) Total debt consists of the aggregate amounts on the senior unsecured notes and finance lease obligations

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended September 30,
  2020 2020

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Gross profit $ 262,946 $ – $ 262,946
Selling, general and administrative expenses   200,442   –   200,442
Impairment of goodwill   55,664   (55,664)   –
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net   6,818   –   6,818

Merger and other   308   –   308

Income from continuing operations   13,350   55,664   69,014
Interest expense   (46,489)   –   (46,489)

Other income, net   2,256   –   2,256

Income (loss) from continuing operations before provision (benefit) for income taxes   (30,883)   55,664   24,781
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (5,820)   11,405   5,585

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ (25,063) $ 44,259 $ 19,196

Income from discontinued operations before provision (benefit) for income taxes (1)   12,709   6,330   19,039

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   5,696   (975)   4,721

Net income from discontinued operations   $ 7,013  $ 7,305  $ 14,318

Net income (loss) $ (18,050 $ 51,564 $ 33,514

(1) Adjustment consists of impairment of goodwill from discontinued operations.

   Nine Months Ended September 30,
   2020   2020
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE (1)

Basic – Net income (loss) from continuing operations per common share:   $ (0.70)  $ 1.23  $ 0.53
Basic – Net income from discontinued operations per common share:   $ 0.19  $ 0.20  $ 0.40
Basic – Net income (loss) per common share:   $ (0.50)  $ 1.43  $ 0.93
Basic – Weighted average common shares outstanding:   36,035   36,035   36,035

Diluted – Net income (loss) from continuing operations per common share:   $ (0.70)  $ 1.22  $ 0.53